vision, it is subject to compounding at matched maturity interest rate. In the reporting period, this makes for inter-

est expenses of € 35k (prior year € 202k), which are included in other financial expenses (compare note 35).

The addition to the provision for contingent losses primarily results from unfavorable procurement contracts.

Pension provisions

Pension provisions include promises of retirement benefits to employees of the group on the basis of direct com-

pensation. The pension claims earned depend on the amount of pay at the time of retirement.

The following measurement parameters were uniformly used as a basis for calculating the defined benefit obliga-

tion (DBO):

31/12/13 31/12/12

Discount rate 3.3 % 3.8 %

Rate of pension progression 2.0 % 2.0 %

The Heubeck standard tables RT 2005 G were used with regard to mortality and invalidity.

198

SOL A R WORLD 2013 CONSOLIDATED NOTE S

Alternative discount rates and rates of pension progression would result in the following changes in the defined ben-

efit obligation and the corresponding reverse changes in equity (before taking into account deferred tax effects):

Measurement parameter Sensitivity Change in the DBO in k€

Discount rate +/– 1.00 % – 997 1,225

Rate of pension progression +/– 0.50 % 489 – 448

The following chart illustrates the DBO’s development:

in k€ 2013 2012*

Extent of obligation as at Jan. 1 8,605 7,772

Interest payable 327 389

Pension payments and other utilizations – 431 – 431

Gains (–) and losses (+) from the remeasurement:

-  actuarial losses due to changes in the financial assumptions 523 1,134

-  actuarial losses from experience adjustments – 252 – 259

Extent of obligation as at Dec 31 8,772 8,605

* Comparative figures were adjusted in accordance with IAS 8.22. We refer to our comments in note 1.

The following DBO-amounts were recognized for defined benefit plans in the current and prior reporting periods:

in k€ 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Extent of obligation as at Dec 31 8,772 8,605 7,772 7,682 7,470

in k€ 31/12/13 31/12/12

Customer advances 23,994 34,202

Outstanding invoices 12,397 9,859

Other personnel obligations 6,256 7,967

VAT 1,323 7,655

Equity contribution obligation 1,051 0

Profit-oriented employee compensation 440 1,361

Other 10,442 10,928

Total 55,903 71,972

Customer advances mainly concern advances from long-term wafer purchase agreements.

Other personnel liabilities substantially consist of employee bonuses, outstanding wages and salaries and holiday

entitlements.

199

SOL A R WORLD 2013 CONSOLIDATED NOTE S

The claimed obligation to contribute equity concerns a capital increase called for by Qatar Solar Technologies

Q.S.C. in November 2013 that was based on a corresponding shareholder agreement. We refer to our comments

note 44.

The recognized liability from profit-oriented employee compensation only includes the employer’s share of social